A.26437 ool MW

Decision No.  2RORG @ - u@g Nﬁ&.

SATLACAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICAXION

OF COAST COUNTIES GAS AND ELECTIRIC

COMPANY AND CALIFORNIA-PACIFZIC ,
OTILITIES COLPANY FOR AN ORDEX OF :
THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF IEZ Application
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ACTHORIZING THE ' No. 26437
FORMER TO SELL AND CONVEY . T0 TEE

LATTER TEE PUBLIC UTILITY PROPERIIZS

EERZIN MENTIONED UNDER AND IN CONFORM~

ITY WITH AN ACREEZMENT OF SALE AND |

PURCEASE DATED NOVEMBZR &, 1944.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

PIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

The Railroad Commiszion by Decision No. 37550, dated
December 15, lGAAh authorized'Coast Comnties Gas and Electric
Company %o sell to California-Pacific Utilitiec Company its
butane-air gas systens sitﬁaﬁed at ¥Yreke and Dunsauir. Paragraph‘
four ol the order in z2aid decicion reads as follows:

"4. California-Pacific Otilities Company shall within
four montns after the date hereof file with the Railroad
Commission for approval 2 statement showing, by accounts,
the actual cost (estimated if not known) of said tangidle
properties to Seller and its predecessor and the accrued
depreclation in said properties. Californiz-~Pacific
Utilitiec Company shall also £ile with the Commission for
approval the book entries recording the purchase of said
properties.” .

Californie-Pacific Utilities Company on May 25, 1945,

filed i%ts revised book entries. It paid. for the properties
exelusive of materials and supplies $50,693.90, and propesces o
record the purchase of the same on the baslis of their original

cost. Its hook entries may be swmmarized as follows:

-1




AL26437T paR  MMW

YREKA DUNSHUIR  20ZAL

Total original cost of systems $95,479.44 $114,326.23 $209,805.67
Less: Acguisition costs of the .
property allocated To two ,
Systems on property bvasis 23,101.21 27,592.69 50,693.90
Excess of Original Cost over : :
amount paid for the systems $72,378.23 $ 86,733.54 $L59,111.77
Less Accerued Dcprec;a ioa to

12/20/44 o 12,855.15 _ 17,182.22 __30.037.37

Amount to be credited to
Utility Plant Acguisition
adjustments and anmorvized
over remaining life of
property on 6% sinking

fund basis §50.529.08 § 69,551.32 $129.074.40

The above figures fnclude $1,756.26 for intangible

capital, whereas Seller had recorded such capital on Lts books 2t
365 161.40.
We find the book entries filed by Cali’orn_a- cilic

Utilities Company on "ﬁy 25, 1945, in.satisfactory form.

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that California~Pacific Otilities |
Company may enter on its books for the nu*pose of recorciug the
purchase of said dutane-a2ir gas systems at Ireka and ar dunsmul

the book entries filed with the C ommission on lay 25, 1945.

Dated at .T-e-e-:-_-.-r_,—-ws, Culifornia, this 235 day of
;ZJLL—f July, 1945. - ,

Comzisiontrs




. Dissent by Commissicner Sachse
in Application No.-20437. .

-

I dissert b'ccause.;-'zhe preceding rorder authorizes an accounting
| procedure contrary to the Uaiform System of Accounts for Gas Corporations
presdribed- by this Commission ) and, becaz;se the facts of. ‘ohe transac-

tion to be accountéd Lor, :L the' entries are made as authorized, ar.’xll
not sduare with and w:!.l. be “cont wraryto the book eatrd ies,, The authpn-,
ized accounting procedure will also complicate future regulat,ioz_z of
this utili%'y and will be misleé.di;ng i rate and other proceed;ths.

The record of the traasaction is undisputed and ﬁimple.
Coast Counties Gag and Electric Company, the seller, agreed to.,scli
and California~-Pacific Utilities Company, the buye'z; », 3greed’ t.é buy
two Butanesair gas properties located in Yreka and Dunsmuix, .cialifoénia,
The transfer has Beﬁn‘made and the price paid for the properties, as

'a‘greecf upon after fair and &msfléng‘oh negotiations between seller and

buyer; was $50,692.90 {exclusive of material and supplies),' The uyer,

has paid this sum to the.seller...On December 15, - 19u&, Deci.,ion
N‘o. 37550 we approved the agreement to sell , including the ;g;g and
purchase rprice-, and granted the apolication as be'in.g .'z.n the pnblic_ |
interest. There is noﬁ before us vhe question of ‘how the cost o:; ‘the
'acqu'i":"ecf ‘property is to be recorded ia buyer's books of agcount, (2)
 The "ma‘jdritf' in the preceding first supplemental -order
authorizes "the recording by the 'buyér of -élﬁe"‘o*al origi.-'xali cost of
s,rstems" 4n 'the amount of $209,805.6‘7,, showing an"exces., of -ordginal

t over amowat paid for the s cm.'" ol 159,3.11.77. After de~

L3

,
( ) Effective Ja.nua.ry' L, 192..» ‘for Claa‘s A Corpora.t.ion., and
January L, 1926, for Class 2 and Class C Comrations-

(2) The Cozzm.seion's 'upplcmcnta.. order does.not deal with the'loss
aceruing ‘to the seller from-this transaction,.nor with the . sel..cr'
reguired-accounting en ries. It is a.fact, howevex,,that -the account~
ing -entries of the seller-are 'in-conformity with our- prescribed
System of Accounts-and -An-harmony with the principles. and:procedure.
recommended in this dis*ent. ' : ,




: .

ducting Maccrued depreciation to 12/20/LL" in the amount of $30,037. 7(3)
there remains an "amount to be credited to utility plant acquisition

adjustzments and amertized over remalning life of property on 6% sink~

ing fund basish of £129,07L.L0, The amount of 6209,805J67'designamed

as ™otal original cost of systems" is the alleged original cost (plus
additions and bettermerts) to the seller and has no relation to the
actuai cash cost to the bdbuyer, which was $50,693.90.

My objection is to the inclusion in Californis-Pacific
Utilittes Company's accounts, as "cost! to the buyer, any ameunt in
oxcess of the actual cost of acéuisition of $50,693.90. To show on
the books of the buyer any cost amount greater than this sum is con-
trary to the facts, and contrary to this Commission’s Uniform System
of Accounts for Gas Corporations, supra, This prescribed~a¢counting
system ls specific in its réquirements as 40 how transactions of this
nature shall be recorded., In the general instructions and definitions
of the classification of fixed capital accounts, Section L reads as
follows: () | -

"Sec. L. BASIS OF CHARGES. The charpes to the fixed capital
accounts shall be based upon the cost of the property accuired,
Vhen the consideration given for the purchase or the improve=-
nment of property, the cost of which is chargeable to such
accounts, is other than money, the money value of the con-

. sideration at the time of the transaction.shall be c¢harged to
the fixed capital accounts and the actual consideration shall
be deseribed in the record in sufficlent detail to iLdentify iv.
The corporation shall be prepared to furnish to the commission,
upen demand, the particulars of its determination of the actual

sh value of the consideration if other than money.” (Zmphasis
supplied) ‘

[© This was the depreciation acerned by the seller (not by the
buyer) and in the seller’s accounts this depreciation acerual has
been treated as offsetting, in part, the loss incurred by this
transaction. The balance of the loss in the buyer's accounts is
charged to . profit and loss. '

) Page 36, Uniform System of Accounts for Gas Corporations,
1945 reprint.




L ®

. Addftdonck defiﬁtionﬂ '0f ' the ‘Lerm Peost *'ép'péhé '4n this
. acgountving bla-sﬁ'icatibn- and/a0- doubt''Ls left -that’ by ‘cost 4s ﬂeam',
\*he actual considoratian An money 4L *.he Sime ‘of ‘the ‘transsction. - Yo
' .cons:.dera.tion-othcr than money is- iavolved in the ﬁﬁmhq.se"of .this
| property. | |

: . P . T a e ’ ]
A recerding-of“the true facts of ‘this transaction in accord-

anee with the. prescribed. systém ‘of 2Geolnts recuires 'the'_e'ntiy‘ of "_ch:‘.s
pu;'cha:.c in‘,thé'buycr'sf.?‘bced‘capi‘cél ‘aceounts,’ imdér"Acéouﬁt 398, 'Co.s‘:.
,of ,;;im, and Squipnent ‘Purchased ; fn-the total ameunt of 350,693.90
(8235101, 20 for the " Yreka property and $57,592.69 ':‘or'the Ddhsxhui:r
-propes 57 ) (57 The buyer should be required to set'up the propér de-

IR e P ..

The definition of this account 4is as""ollléﬁv'a:-

B

- m398, COST OF PLANT AN EQUIP..’EI\'I‘ PURCHAS"D'. )
. i+ YUnless otherwise ordered or directed by the commiasﬁ.on, )
there shall be included in this scooupnt thc ‘cost o ..he corporap
" .tlon of any plant .purchased as a whole. m'ze*e the contrac i
purchase “includes sot only plant and equipment), but also securi—
ties- and,othe.r azsets, the a.pv“aiscd value of such securities,
and other assets shall be deducted from the total cash cost, and
‘the remainder of the cash cost shall be charged to this accouat.
‘Yhere ‘the cossideration given for 4he property pu-chased is .
* other thas, <esh, such cor;sideration shall be valued on.a current
‘cash:basis, If.‘ the consideration includes the assumption ol | .
- YabfYitses, such liabilities shall be idcluded in the determina~
o Xfon nf the cost at their cash value 2t the time thc contract is
-4 ﬂadﬁv E
+Tris account shall be used only as clearing account in
wr:ich tcmporarily' to carry the cost of pl ‘ant and equipment pur=
chased for a lump sum until such time as a plan for making dis-\
tridbution to the . :Lmry account appropriat te %o the p-oper‘.:,,f is
approved: by the commission,r
When a-plant is prrchased and ..‘xe fixed mprcwmentc .
and/or equipment acquired are ir-such physical condl tien’ that
it is necessary. substaatially to' rebuile the pl'mt in order o
briag it up te-the standard required by the corpo*ation the .
t of such rebuilding: shall be charged to this account, vut’
a.s 2 separate item.. When the work of rcconstmction is complc...ed
the. cost' thereof shall be crédited to this account ang charged 10
other:-fixed -capital accounts: appropriate for the expenditures
made.. A comprehensive statement of <he e..timz.ec'.‘ amount necessary
to recoastruct a.plant’in accerdance with <he ,.:\bove. provision |
shall be made torthe commiszsion’as’ soor 2s the estimate is mde- .

NOTE: A.» The .value at- the time of purcha.se “of any 5ecur:.-
t:xes or-other cssets, acqu:!.red in cornection with the purchase,
L pl-mt shall ‘be ireluded in the accounts: a.pp-opm.ate for.
such.assets, . The par value of any'liability assumed in. such
transaction: shall be included in'the appropriate ‘Liability

-3-'“.




preclation against the acquired deprecishble property represented by

all or part of the actual cost of such property, not exceeding $50,693.90.

‘ Richard Sachse, Commissicner. =~

contd.
accounts and any necessary adjustmont between the cash value
chargod to the properiy accounts and par value shall be made
in the appropriate premium or discomnt account.

NOTE B. The corporation shall be prepared to furnish
the commission upon demand a full report ©of the comtract of
acguisition of cach plamt. or portion thereof purchnsed and a
statement showing in detail the consideration given therefor.
It shall, so fan as practiesble, procure in coanection with
the acoulsition of any such plant and equipment 21 existiag
records, memoranda and accounte In possession or control of
the grantor relating to the censtruction 2nd improvemensts of
sach plant and equipment, and ghall preserve such records,
memoranda and accountse Vhery the records, memoranda and
accounts are ‘90 Intimately involved with other records, .
nmemoranda and accounts '0f Lhy grantar as to make thedir Lrans~
fer Impracticable -or inadvisable, certifizd copies thereof
shall, in so far as practicable, be procured,” o




